## **Eugene Meads**

(-9 Sep 1940)

**Meads, Eugene.** On Monday, September 9, 1904 at his residence, 154 12th street s.e., Eugene Meads, beloved husband of Martha H. Meads (nee Haynie) and father of Carol M. Thomas and John H. Meads. Remains resting at the Lee funeral home, 4th street and Massachusetts ave. n.e. where services will be held on Wednesday, September 11 at 2:30 p.m. Relatives and friends invited. Interment Congressional Cemetery.

**Meads, Eugene.** A special communication of Dawson Lodge, No. 16., F.A.A.M., will be held at the Masonic Temple, Wednesday, September 11, 1904 a 1:30 p.m. for the purpose of attending the funeral of our late brother, Eugene Meads, P.M. By order of his worshipful master.

John A. Colborn, Secretary

The Evening Star, September 10, 1940, p. 12

## Eugene Meads, 63, Dies; Chief of Survey Division

Eugene Meads, 63, of 154 Twelfth street S.E., chief of the Division of Charts of the United States Coast and Geodetic Survey, died yesterday of heart disease at his home.

A native of Washington, Mr. Meads had been employed by the survey 40 years. He had been a division chief about a year.

He was a past master of Dawson Lodge, No. 16, of Masons, and was an honorary member of Naval Lodge, No. 4, and of Benjamin Franklin Lodge, No. 50. He helped organize the last group. He also was an instructor in the Masonic School of Instruction.

Mr. Meads leaves a wife, Mrs. Martha H. Meads; a daughter, Mrs. Carol M. Thomas, and a son, John H. Meads, all of Washington, and a brother, Charles Meads of New York City.

Funeral services will be held at 2:30 p.m. tomorrow at Lee's funeral home, with burial in Congressional Cemetery.